

*No. 15-35101*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC., *ET AL.*,**

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

v.

**CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO.  
AND TRANSPORTATION INS. CO.,**

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Oregon, Case No. 3:10-cv-01174-MO  
Hon. Michael Mosman, Presiding

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Laurie J. Hepler, CA # 160884  
Gonzalo C. Martinez, CA # 231724  
CARROLL, BURDICK &  
McDONOUGH LLP  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, California 94104  
Telephone: 415.989.5900  
Facsimile: 415.989.0932  
Email: lhepler@cbmlaw.com

Lawrence Gottlieb, OR # 070869  
Brett Sommermeyer, OR # 964326  
BETTS, PATTERSON & MINES  
701 Pike St., Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.292.9988  
Facsimile: 206.343.7053  
Email: lgottlieb@bpmlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*Continental Casualty Co. and Transportation Insurance Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1**

**INTRODUCTION .....2**

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4**

    A.    Schnitzer Filed This Insurance Action In Federal Court.....5

    B.    After Prevailing At Trial, Schnitzer Sought Approximately \$3.4 Million in Attorney Fees Pursuant to ORS 742.061, Which Applies to Lawsuits Filed “In Any Court of This State” .....5

    C.    Despite Serious Reservations – And Its Total Rejection of Schnitzer’s Procedural Arguments – the District Court Awarded Fees Under The Theory That *Erie* Compelled an Expansive Interpretation of the Statute to Include Federal Courts .....6

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8**

**ARGUMENT .....10**

**I. ATTORNEY FEES WERE UNAUTHORIZED BECAUSE ORS 742.061 IMPOSES AN IN-STATE FILING REQUIREMENT .....10**

    A.    The Text Of ORS 742.061 Limits Fee Awards to State-Filed Actions ..... 11

    B.    The Oregon Supreme Court Would Read ORS 742.061’s In-State Filing Requirement Literally According to Its Terms .....13

    C.    Ninth Circuit Precedents and Other Authority Also Recognize That The Phrase “Courts of” A State Refers to State Courts .....18

    D.    The Oregon Court Of Appeals Also Requires Strict Satisfaction Of Fee-Shifting Statutes’ Technical Requirements.....21

E.	Prior Federal Cases Making or Affirming Fee Awards Under ORS 742.061 Have Not Meaningfully Analyzed The “Courts of This State” Limitation.....	24
<b>II.</b>	<b><i>ERIE</i> DOES NOT COMPEL AN INTERPRETATION OF ORS 742.061 BROADER THAN ITS PLAIN TEXT .....</b>	<b>25</b>
A.	<i>Erie</i> Cannot Expand State Law or Create New Rights .....	27
B.	Policy Cannot Trump Text, Whether It Comes from <i>Erie</i> or ORS 742.061 .....	29
	<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....</b>	<b>33</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	10, 11
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	18, 27
<i>American Universal Ins. Co. v. Pugh</i> , 821 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 5 Cranch 61 (1809) .....	31
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	24
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	26
<i>Chaparral Resources, Inc., v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 1286 (10th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Clausen v. M/V NEW CARISSA</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>Day &amp; Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975).....	28
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleming v. Asbill</i> , 42 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	28
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. at 471-472 .....	27, 30

<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Larry's Apartment, L.L.C.</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Whitaker Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Intel Corp. v. Terabyte Int'l, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Jacobs v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP</i> , 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 752 (1970) .....	21
<i>Morgan v. Amex Assur. Co.</i> , 352 Or. 363 (2012).....	12, 15, 16, 23
<i>MRO Communications, Inc. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 18
<i>Muniz v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 27
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Buffetta</i> , 230 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Ind.</i> , 317 Or. 606 (1993).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Schnitzer Investment Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 197 Or. App. 147 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>Shakey's Inc. v. Covalt</i> , 704 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 383 (1998).....	21
<i>Simonoff v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Layman v. Landmark-Townes, Inc.</i> , 15 Or. App. 517 (1973).....	20

<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or. 160 (2009).....	11
<i>Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 353 Or. 210 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tobeler v. Colvin</i> , 749 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941).....	27
<i>Webster v. Tall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	24
<i>Wheeler v. Intl Woodworkers of Am.</i> , 274 Or. 373 (1976).....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. Section 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. Section 1332 .....	1
California Commercial Code Section 2314 .....	29
Oregon Revised Statutes 742.061 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wright, Miller & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: JURISDICTION 2d § 4507 .....	27
 <b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 54(d).....	17
